[No. 335, A.]

[Published April 17, 1883.]

CHAPTER 198.

AN ACT to authorize James Morrison, Edward Rutledge, and their assigns, to build, maintain and keep in repair a certain dam upon Hay Creek, in Price county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. James Morrison and Edward Rut-May build a ledge, and their assigns, are hereby authorized to dam. build, construct, repair and maintain a dam across Hay Creek in the county of Price, Wisconsin, on the southwest half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$, section twenty-seven (27), town thirty-six (36), range one (1) east, and to otherwise improve said Hay Creek by clearing and straightening the channel so as to facilitate the driving of logs down and out of said Hay Creek.

SECTION 2. The said James Morrison and Ed-May charge a ward Rutledge and their assigns shall build a suit-fee. able slide and gate in said dam for the purpose of sluicing logs through said dam, and shall keep the same in good repair and operate the same for the purpose of facilitating the driving of logs

down and out of said creek.

Section 3. When said dam shall have been constructed as before provided, so as to render the floating of logs down and out of said creek from above said dam reasonably certain, by reason of the same, the said James Morrison and Edward Rutledge and their assigns, in consideration of the building and operating of said dam, shall be entitled to charge, sue for and collect tolls on all logs so driven down and out of said creek by the aid of said dam, the sum of ten (10) cents per thousand feet board measure.

SECTION 4. The tolls authorized by the provis- To be a lien. ions of this act shall be a lien on all logs driven through said dam for the amount thereof, at the rate aforesaid, and such lien shall be enforced in the same manner as liens for labor on logs under the general statutes.

The said James Morrison and Ed-SECTION 5. ward Rutledge shall at all times conform to all the conditions of chapter seventy (70) and one hundred forty-six (146), of the revised statutes of 1878, so far as the same may be applicable, and the state of Wisconsin reserves to itself the right to repeal,

amend or modify the privileges herein granted at

any time.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 30, 1883.

[No. 204, A.]

[Published April 18, 1883.]

CHAPTER 199.

AN ACT to amend chapter 194 of the laws of 1881, entitled an act to authorize the city of Chippewa Falls to issue bonds for the purpose of paying its indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May issue . bonds.

SECTION 1. Section 1 of said chapter 194 of the general laws of 1881, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. The common council of the city of Chippewa Falls, in the state of Wisconsin, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds of said city, sufficient to pay and take up all indebtedness incurred by the building of a school house and purchase of a fire engine for said city, the judgment and bonded debt of said city, and for no other purpose.

Denomination of bonds.

Section 2. Section 2 of said chapter 194 of the general laws of 1881 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. Said bonds shall be issued in denominations of one hundred dollars (\$100), or some multiple thereof not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000), and numbered in regular order; and all shall be made payable on the first day of May in each year that any bond matures in, and said bonds shall be made payable at the pleasure of the common council of said city. in five years from the first day of May succeeding the date of their issue; and said bonds shall be payable absolutely in twenty years from the first day of May succeeding the date of their issue. They shall bear interest at the rate of not exceeding seven per cent. per annum, payable semiannually at the office of the city treasurer of said city, and the bonds shall be made payable to the purchaser by name, or bearer, at some bank in the city of New York, in the state of New York, and none of said bonds shall be sold for less than par value.

By whom signed.

SECTION 3. Section 3 of said chapter 194 of the general laws of 1881, is hereby amended so as to